

No. 17-647

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROSE MARY KNICK, PETITIONER

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF VACATUR AND REMAND**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY H. WOOD
CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorneys
General*

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Principal Deputy Solicitor
General*

ERIC GRANT
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorneys
General*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
BRIAN C. TOTH
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved..... 1

Statement:

 A. The *Williamson County* rule..... 2

 B. The present controversy 4

Summary of argument 5

Argument:

 I. The failure to provide contemporaneous compensation for a taking does not violate the Fifth Amendment if the government has provided an adequate mechanism for obtaining just compensation..... 8

 A. This Court has long held that the Fifth Amendment does not require that compensation be paid before or at the same time as a taking 8

 B. This Court’s longstanding interpretation is consistent with the text of the Takings Clause and with historical evidence 13

 C. Congress and the Executive Branch have relied on this Court’s longstanding interpretation..... 15

 II. The existence of an adequate state-law mechanism for obtaining just compensation for a taking by a local government does not prevent the owner from vindicating her Fifth Amendment rights in federal court 17

 A. *Williamson County* does not prevent local takings claimants from seeking just compensation in federal court under their state-law causes of action 19

 1. *Williamson County* rested on an understanding of the cause of action in Section 1983 19

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Owners asserting a Fifth Amendment right to compensation may bring their state inverse-condemnation actions in federal court under Section 1331	22
B. This Court also could revisit and reject <i>Williamson County</i> 's understanding of Section 1983	28
1. There are special justifications for reconsidering <i>Williamson County</i> 's understanding of Section 1983	28
2. <i>Williamson County</i> 's understanding of Section 1983 is incorrect	30
Conclusion	34
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albert Hanson Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 581 (1923).....	10
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	27
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	16
<i>Arrigoni Enters. v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016).....	4, 24, 27, 28, 29
<i>Asociación De Suscripción Conjunta Del Seguro De Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Backus v. Fort St. Union Depot Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 557 (1898).....	10
<i>Blanchard v. City of Kansas</i> , 16 F. 444 (C.C.W.D. Mo. 1883).....	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bragg v. Weaver</i> , 251 U.S. 57 (1919).....	10
<i>Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878).....	26
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	33
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	2, 9, 10, 13, 31
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	7, 24, 25, 26
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey</i> , <i>Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	21, 26, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Rogers</i> , 634 A.2d 245 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	23
<i>Crozier v. Fried. Krupp A.G.</i> , 224 U.S. 290 (1912)	10, 11
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	12
<i>Dohany v. Rogers</i> , 281 U.S. 362 (1930)	10
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	18
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	12
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of</i> <i>Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g</i> <i>& Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	24, 25
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	28
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	33
<i>Hays v. Port of Seattle</i> , 251 U.S. 233 (1920)	10, 11
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	21
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	12
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	28

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Horne v. Department of Agric.:</i>	
569 U.S. 513 (2013)	19, 20
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	14
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	4, 31
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932).....	10
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	13
<i>Joslin Mfg. Co. v. City of Providence</i> , 262 U.S. 668 (1923).....	10
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	22
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	33
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	9
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. County of Yolo</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	26
<i>Madisonville Traction Co. v. Saint Bernard Mining Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 239 (1905).....	10
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	33
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	32
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	19
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	32
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	29
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	8
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	12
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	12
<i>Rubottom v. M’Clure</i> , 4 Blackf. 505 (1838)	15
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	12

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	22, 24
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	3, 4, 18, 29
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921).....	24
<i>Stevens v. Proprietors of the Middlesex Canal</i> , 12 Mass. 466 (1815)	15
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	4
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	20
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	26
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U.S. 380 (1895).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	22
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958).....	22
<i>United States v. Lynah</i> , 188 U.S. 445 (1903)	22
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	12, 16
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	4
<i>Williams v. Parker</i> , 188 U.S. 491 (1903)	10, 11
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	10, 11
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	20
Constitutions, statutes, and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	20
Amend. V.....	<i>passim</i> , 1a

VIII

Constitutions, statutes, and rule—Continued:	Page
Takings Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	8
Ind. Const. Art. 1, § 21 (1851).....	14
Ky. Const. Art. 12, § 12 (1792).....	14
La. Const. Tit. VI, Art. 109 (1845)	14
Md. Const. Art. III, § 46 (1851).....	14
Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973, 45 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)	12
18 U.S.C. 242	34, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1331	<i>passim</i> , 2a
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2).....	12
28 U.S.C. 1738	3
42 U.S.C. 1983	<i>passim</i> , 2a
42 U.S.C. 4602(a)	16
42 U.S.C. 4651(8)	16
Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code, 26 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2009)	22
§§ 502-515.....	26
§ 502(c).....	22, 3a
§ 502(c)(2)	23, 4a
§ 502(c)(3)	23, 4a
§ 502(c)(4)	23, 4a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1(k)	26
Miscellaneous:	
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868).....	15
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1755).....	13

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 John Lewis, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Eminent Domain in the United States</i> (3d ed. 1909)	15
James Madison, <i>Property</i> , Nat'l Gazette, Mar. 27, 1792, reprinted in <i>4 Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (R. Worthington ed. 1884).....	14
Henry E. Mills, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Eminent Domain</i> (1879)	15
Philip Nichols, <i>The Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1909).....	10
1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803).....	14
1 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1841).....	13
